

No. 16-2247

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liability Litigation

JENNIFER ADAMS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WOLTERS KLUWER HEALTH INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 12-md-2342

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H. Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20062-2000
(202) 463-5337

Brian D. Boone
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000

David Venderbush
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT EFFORTS, AS HERE, TO RECAST <i>DAUBERT</i> TRIAL FACTUAL FINDINGS AS LEGAL ERRORS.....	3
A. The plaintiffs fail to show—or even argue for—an abuse of discretion.	3
B. The District Court committed no “legal errors.”	6
C. The plaintiffs rely on generalities; they don’t defend Dr. Jewell’s “methodology” or its application.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE ITS RULES REQUIRING AFFIRMANCE ON ALL SUFFICIENT GROUND NOT EXPLICITLY RAISED AND ARGUED ON APPEAL.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC</i> , 572 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Kumbo Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	9
<i>Lunderstadt v. Colafella</i> , 885 F.2d 66 (3d Cir.1989)	12
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> 68 F. App’x 356 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 68 F. App’x 356 (3d Cir. 2003).....	1, 4
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-2585, — F.3d —, 2016 WL 4191498 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 2016).....	12
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	10

Rodriguez v. Municipality of San Juan,
659 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2011)12

Rupert v. Ford Motor Co.,
640 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2016).....4

Saldana v. Kmart Corp.,
260 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001)11

Simmons v. City of Philadelphia,
947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991) 11, 12

United States v. Mitchell,
365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)4

Wade-Greaux v. Whitehall Labs., Inc.,
46 F.3d 1120 (3d Cir. 1994)4

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)1, 3

In re Zolof (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 12-md-2342, 2015 WL 314149 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2015)..... 6-7

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(c)(5)2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)14

Federal Rule of Evidence 403 *passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 702*passim*
